Defendant acknowledges paternity, the Court may 
proceed immediately to determination of the support 
order; or if 

ii. Defendant denies paternity, the matter may proceed to 
trial that day, or be scheduled for hearing within thirty 
(30) days. 

d. If service of summons is not made within three hundred and sixty-five 
(365) days from the date of filing, the Court shall dismiss the complaint 
without prejudice. 

e. Continuances may be granted upon showing of good cause. 

4. Allocation of Parental Rights and Responsibilities and Third Party Custody and 
Visitation Cases: